

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RODERICK MICHAEL ORME,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-182

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 16

 ISSUE I 16

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW ORME TO CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO COULD NOT CONSIDER REMORSE AS MITIGATING A DEATH SENTENCE AND TO CONSIDER ORME’S REMORSE AS A MITIGAING FACTOR IN ITS SENTENCING ORDER (RESTATED)

 ISSUE II 32

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW ORME TO INQUIRE OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHETHER THEY COULD CONSIDER RECOMMENDING A LIFE SENTENCE AS A MATTER OF MERCY EVEN THOUGH THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGHED THE MITIGATION (RESTATED)

 ISSUE III 38

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE VENIRE WHEN ONE PROSPECTIVE JUROR ASKED WHETHER ORME COULD BE ELIGIBLE FOR PAROLE AFTER TWENTY-FIVE YEARS (RESTATED)

 ISSUE IV 49

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW ORME TO WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO THE SENTENCING OPTION OF LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR TWENTY-FIVE YEARS IN FAVOR OF A HARsher PUNISHMENT OF LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE (RESTATED)

 ISSUE V 50

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING NO WEIGHT TO MITIGATION THIS COURT HAS CLEARLY HELD MITIGATES A DEATH SENTENCE (RESTATED)

 ISSUE VI 67

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT ORME COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR PECUNIARY GAIN (RESTATED)

ISSUE VII	74
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL (RESTATED)	
ISSUE VIII	83
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN THE COURSE OF A SEXUAL BATTERY (RESTATED)	
ISSUE IX	89
WHETHER ORME'S SENTENCE TO DEATH VIOLATED THE DICTATES OF RING V. ARIZONA (RESTATED)	
SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE X	90
WHETHER ORME'S SENTENCE TO DEATH IS PROPORTIONATE	
CONCLUSION.....	94
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	95
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banks v. State,
700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) 64

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) 90

Bates v. State,
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 31, 48, 49

Beasley v. State,
774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) 29

Bevel v. State,
983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008) 25

Blackwelder v. State,
851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) 28

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) 93

Blanco v. State,
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 50

Bogle v. State,
655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995) 79

Bowles v. State,
804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) 50, 71, 80

Brooks v. State,
787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001) 38

Brown v. State,
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) 77

Bryant v. State,
656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) 22

Busby v. State,
894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004) 22, 25

Buzia v. State,
926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) 80

Caballero v. State,
851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003) 90

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 50

Carratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 23, 24, 25, 26

<u>Carter v. State,</u> 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008)	72
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	67
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	37
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	79
<u>Deparvine v. State,</u> 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 784 (Fla. Sept. 29, 2008)	31
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	passim
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2005)	67, 84
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	79
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	72
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	87
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	80
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	71
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	93
<u>Globe v. State,</u> 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	51
<u>Green v. State,</u> 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	46, 47
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)	67
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	22
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	59, 62, 64
<u>Ibar v. State,</u> 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	37

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005)	46
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	85, 89
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	93
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	51
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	71
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	79
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	22, 24
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	90
<u>Offord v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	30
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	66, 78
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	39
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	21, 32
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1993)	45
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	50, 51
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	89
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 880 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 2004)	89
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	31
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007)	73, 77
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	30

<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	45
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	50, 51
<u>Wainwright v. State,</u> 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 929 (Fla. November 26, 2008)	80
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 687 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	39
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 500 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1986)	49
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	45
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	80
